
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Leader, Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships 

 
To: Councillors Douglas 

 
Date: Wednesday, 20 November 2024 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the previous Decision 

Sessions - Executive Leader, Policy, Strategy and Partnerships 
held on 17 July 2024 and 18 September 2024. 



 

 
4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering 
at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday 18 November 2024.  
 
To register to speak please visit  
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

5. LGA Peer Challenge progress review   (Pages 11 - 42) 
 This report provides an update on the progress of the Corporate 

Improvement Plan.  
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Leader considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 
 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. large 
print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 
 

 

We can also translate into the following languages: 

 
 

mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService


This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1 
Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 

 

(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 
following: 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1Page 1 Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Leader, Policy, 
Strategy and Partnerships 

Date 17 July 2024 

Present Councillors Douglas 

Officers in 
Attendance  

Claire Foale – Assistant Director of Policy and 
Strategy 
Sam Blyth - Strategic Manager 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Leader was asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have 
in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. She had none to declared. 

 
 

2. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive Leader (incorporating Policy, 
Strategy and Partnerships) meeting held on 9 March 2022 be 
approved and then signed by the Executive Leader as a correct 
record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 

4. Corporate Improvement Action Plan  
 

Officers introduced the report seeking approval for the Council’s Corporate 
Improvement Action Plan, informed by the LGA Peer Challenge. They 
confirmed that the action plan had been considered by Corporate Services, 
Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee and their 
recommendations had been feed into the action plan for consideration. It 
was noted that updates against the action plan would be reported to the 
internal Corporate Improvement Board, a progress report would be taken to 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



by the end of 2024, and a further report would be presented to Executive in 
May of 2025.  
 
The Executive Leader thanked officers for the work on the Corporate 
Improvement Action Plan. She noted that the peer review had been very 
constructive and that the action plan was well received by City of York 
Council staff, Councillors, partners, and the public.   
 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the City of York Council’s Corporate Improvement 
Action Plan, informed by the LGA Peer Challenge and the 
Council Plan 2023-2027, One City for All. 

 
Reason: The action plan has been developed following extensive 

consultation. It sets out those actions that respond to issues 
raised through the LGA Peer Challenge with action, action 
owners and timescales clearly set out. 

 
 

5. A York pipeline of projects for the York and North Yorkshire 
Combined Authority  

 
Officers outlined that the report contained a pipeline of project proposals to 
be submitted to the York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority that 
could achieve funding for delivery. They confirmed that all of the Council’s 
scrutiny committees had feed into the proposals and thanked the Executive 
Leader for allowing for the publication of the report after the agenda, to 
allow the final considerations of the Council’s scrutiny committees to be 
feed into the pipeline of projects. They confirmed that from here on if 
agreed the pipeline would not be a static document, new opportunities 
could be considered with the Combined Authority when they arose.  
 
The Executive Leader welcomed the cross-party input to the pipeline of 
projects. She confirmed that York had a fantastic opportunity with a new 
Mayor of the combined authority whose priorities aligned with that of the 
Council. She noted that once agreed the Council would then seek to 
prioritise which projects to work up and when to prepare viable business 
cases to seek funding to deliver.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the pipeline of projects which reflects the priorities for 
York and tasked officers to work with York and North Yorkshire 
Combined Authority to implement. 

 
Reason:  To enable officers to seek to progress funding bids based on the 

pipeline of projects as funding streams from York and North 
Yorkshire Combined Authority are published, noting funding 
business cases will still require Executive Member or Executive 
approval, dependent on the key decision threshold. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Douglas, Executive Leader 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.14 am]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Leader, Policy, 
Strategy and Partnerships 

Date 18 September 2024 

Present Councillors Kilbane 

Officers in 
Attendance 

 Paul McCabe - York Green Streets Project 
Manager 

 

Councillor Kilbane Executive Member for Economy and Culture confirmed 
that he was substituting for the Executive Leader as Councillor Douglas 
was attending the Yorkshire and Humber Climate Commission. 

 

6. Declarations of Interest (9:00)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare at this point in the meeting 
any disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already done so 
in advance on the Register of Interests. He had none to declared. 

 
 
7. Minutes (9:01)  
 

Resolved:  As the Executive Member was substituting for the Executive 
Leader he made the decision to defer the minutes to the 
Executive Leaders next decision session.  

 
 
8. Public Participation (9:01)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
9. Micro wood sites (9:02)  
 

The Executive Member considered the report which was seeking approval 
on the locations for two Mirco Woods, following the Council’s successful bid 
for funding from the Government’s Coronation Living Heritage Fund. It was 
confirmed that the sites were around 200 square meters and would be 
planted using the Miyawaki method. These Micro woods it was confirmed 

Page 7



would be part of the Council’s aim to increase tree canopy cover to 13% by 
2050.  
 
It was noted that from the sites identified there were three separate options 
in Rawcliffe and the report sought permission to defer the final Rawcliffe 
location to the Director for City Development following local consultation. 
Should a site become unsuitable it was also identified that land to the south 
of Burnholme Sports Centre was a reserve site.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the two preferred locations for micro-wood creation 
within the 2024/25 tree planting season: 

a) Land to the South-West of Village Street, Rawcliffe and 
Clifton Without Ward (see attached map at Annex A). 
With delegated authority granted to the Director of City 
Development to approve the planting block within this 
location following targeted resident consultation. 

 
Reason:  This site is in an area deemed to be a high priority 

for new tree planting according to the Woodland Trust’s Tree 
Equity Score UK2 (TESUK). It is publicly accessible and 
relatively free of constraints. Three feasible locations (labelled 
A, B and C on the map) have been identified. Block A provides 
an extension to an existing woodland strip and visually frames 
the nearby beacon and pavilion building. All blocks are easily 
visible aiding self-policing. Final block selection will be informed 
by targeted resident/stakeholder consultation. 

 
b) Land to the north of The Fox Inn, Holgate Ward (see 
attached map at Annex B). 

 
Reason:  This site is in an area deemed to be a high priority 

for new tree planting according to the TESUK, is publicly 
accessible and free of physical constraints. The site is a former 
industrial brownfield site. It is highly visible from Holgate Road 
and the adjacent cycle and pedestrian pathways. 

 
ii. Approved the following site as a reserve option should either of 

the preferred sites above prove undeliverable: 
 

a) Land to the south of Burnholme Sports Centre, 
Heworth Ward (see attached map at Annex C). 

 
Reason: This site is in an area deemed to be a high priority 

Page 8



for new tree planting according to TESUK. It is publicly 
accessible and free of constraints. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Kilbane, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 9.00 am and finished at 9.09 am]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



1 | P a g e  
 

 
 

Meeting: Executive Decision Making Session : Executive 
Leader, Policy, Strategy and Partnerships  

Meeting date: 20th November 2024  

Report of: Chief Officer HR and Support Services  

Portfolio of: Executive Leader  

 
Decision and Progress Report: Corporate 
Improvement Plan  
 

Subject of Report  
1. This report provides an update on the progress of the Corporate 

Improvement Plan (CIP) that has been produced following the 
approval of the Corporate Improvement Framework at the Leader’s 
Executive Member Decision Making session on 17th July 2024.  The 
Leader agreed the framework and for the Chief Operating Officer to 
create an action plan to be monitored which meets the 
recommendations made by the Peer Team in February, and also 
picked up other planned improvements.   
 

Recommendation 
2. For the Leader of the Council to note the progress of the Corporate 

Improvement plan and ongoing work.  
 

Background  
3. The Council’s improvement plan is a key document that helps 

maintain focus on our journey and have in sight what we have 
achieved.  The day-to-day ethos is to seek improvement, our key 
workforce values reflect this “we work together, we improve and we 
make a difference”, so our journey is one of striving for continuous 
improvement and efficiency rather than needing to improve due to 
poor performance.  We are proud of our achievements to date, we 
receive positive responses to our progress and ambition and 
relationships we have worked hard to establish and grow.  We have a 
strong employer brand which attracts a quality and resilient workforce 
who are key to delivering our ambitions.  We continue to strive to 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



2 | P a g e  
 

ensure that we can work in an agile and dynamic manner whilst 
ensuring our residents are at the heart of what we do.   
 

4. The Corporate Improvement Framework (Annex 1) was created in 
response to a number of workstreams and action plans as well as the 
Peers recommendations.  The framework is the internal response to 
how the Council operates to meet the objectives set in the Council 
Plan, ensuring we have a culture of continuous improvement, and 
bein
[...]
ervices to our 
residents.  It is important that all services are delivered in an 
effective and efficient manner and our officers have the ability to 
grow, be creative, take responsibility, be accountable and be proud 
to work for the Council. 

 

Wards Impacted 
44. All Wards are impacted.  

 

Contact details  
45. For further information please contact the authors of this report. 
 

Author 
 

Name: Helen Whiting  

Job Title: Chief Officer HR and Support services  

Service Area: Human Resources 

Telephone: 07950 265938 

Report approved: Yes 

Date:  

Page 18



9 | P a g e  
 

Annexes 

Annex 1 - Corporate Improvement Framework  

Annex 2 – Corporate Improvement Plan  

Background papers  

Executive approves Corporate Improvement Framework Agenda for 
Executive on Thursday, 9 May 2024, 5.30 pm (york.gov.uk) item 129 
Corporate Improvement 

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s176279/Local%20Gover
nment%20Association%20Peer%20Challenge.pdf  

LGA City of York Corporate Peer Challenge Report 2024 

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s176280/Annex%20A%20
-  

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee Agenda for Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee on Monday, 8 July 2024, 5.30 pm 
(york.gov.uk) item 9 

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s177327/CSCM%20Scruti
ny%20_%20CIP_v01.pdf  

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s177328/Annex%20A%20
Corporate%20Improvement%20Action%20Plan%20DRAFT.pdf  

Executive Decision-Making Session – 17th July 2024 approval of 
Corporate Improvement Framework  

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s177424/Corporate%20I
mprovement%20Action%20Plan%20Report.pdf  

Page 19

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s176279/Local%20Government%20Association%20Peer%20Challenge.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s176279/Local%20Government%20Association%20Peer%20Challenge.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s176280/Annex%20A%20-%20City%20o
[...]
ices 

 December 
2024 

3. Work with Chairs of Scrutiny to agree a process 
for reviewing scrutiny practices and identifying 
annual workplans 

Recommendation R11 

Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

 December 
2024 

4. Review scrutiny officer’s role considering how 
they can support a continuous review of Scrutiny 

Recommendation R11 

Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

 April 2025 

5. Continue to work with a cross-party 
representative group to review the Constitution. 

Recommendation R11 

Director of 
Governance 

 Ongoing 

6. Review the role and responsibilities of 
independent members and how they can best 
support constructive scrutiny 

Recommendation R11 

Director of 
Governance 

 December 
2024 

 

P
age 42


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	1 Declarations of Interest

	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 18/09/2024 Decision Session - Executive Leader, Policy, Strategy and Partnerships
	Minutes


	5 LGA Peer Challenge progress review
	Annex 1 - Corporate Improvement Framework
	Annex 2 – Corporate Improvement Plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Leader, Policy, 
Strategy and Partnerships 

Date 20 November 2024 

Present Councillors Douglas 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Helen Whiting - Chief Officer HR and Support 
Services 

 

10. Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies.  
 
 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Leader was asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have 
in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. The Executive Leader had none to 
declared. 

 
 

12. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Executive Leader, Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships meeting held on 17 July 2024 and 18 September 
2024 be approved and then signed by the Executive Leader as 
a correct record. 

 
 
13. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
14. LGA Peer Challenge progress review  

 
The Chief Officer HR and Support Services introduced the report, providing 
an update on the Councils progress against the Corporate Improvement 
Plan.  
 



The Executive Leader welcomed the report and thanked officers across the 
Council for their work on the action plan and the positive progress made on 
the Corporate Improvement Plan. The Executive Leader welcomed the 
openness for external input to assist the Council to continue to improve, as 
well as its ability to work with partners who have positively engaged with 
this process which will improve the Council for staff, partners, and 
residents. The Executive Leader agreed to note the progress undertaken 
so far and welcomed the next Local Government Association peer review 
visit on the 9 December 2024.   
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the progress of the Corporate Improvement plan and 
ongoing work. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Council is making progress against the 

Corporate Improvement plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.02 am and finished at 10.16 am]. 


